

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.
AND WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St.
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson St.
#1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
List of All Proceedings	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Decisions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Facts.....	5
B. Proceedings below and policy changes.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ	10
I. The decision below conflicts with decisions from the First, Second, and D.C. Circuits.	10
II. The decision below is wrong and unworkable.	19
A. Applying forum analysis here is inconsistent with the First Amendment.	20
B. Applying forum analysis is unworkable, whereas the equal access principle is easy to apply.....	28
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	32
Conclusion	34

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit.....App. 1

Order in the United States District Court for the
Western District of Wisconsin (April 14, 2020)
.....App. 25

Opinion and Order in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
(March 31, 2020)App. 28

Affidavit of William (Bill) Osmulski (August 20,
2019)App. 54

Affidavit of Brett Healy (August 20, 2019).....App. 57

Affidavit of Melissa Baldauff (September 17, 2019)
.....App. 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Baldeo v. City of Paterson</i> , No. 18-5359, 2019 WL 277600 (D. N.J. Jan. 18, 2019).....	15
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2005)	17
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) ..	30, 31
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) ..	25, 27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Danielson v. Huether</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 849 (D. S.D. 2018).....	15
<i>Frank v. Herter</i> , 269 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	23
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	2, 25

<i>Getty Images News Servs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. D.C. 2002)	28
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	21, 24
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	23
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	27
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	24
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	24
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D. N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Nicholas v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-9592, 2017 WL 766905 (S.D. N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017)..	16
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	29

<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	19
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Ringgold</i> , 133 F.3d 917 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>The Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D. N.Y. 1943)	24
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D. Mass. 2002).....	16
<i>United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards A Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004)	16
Luke M. Milligan, <i>Rethinking Press Rights of Equal Access</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1103 (2008).....	15, 26

Robert C. Post, *Between Governance and
Management: The History and Theory of the
Public Forum*, 34 UCLA L. Rev. 1713 (1987)
..... 14

*Viewpoint Discrimination and Media Access to
Government Officials*, 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1019
(2007)..... 16, 26
